

\$~9

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 10057/2018

SHRI R.S. DHULL (RETD)

..... Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF HEALTH, GOVT. OF HARYANA
& ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Samar Vijay Singh, Adv. for R-1-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

ORDER

%

25.02.2020

It is the case of the respondents that full medical reimbursement was not given to the petitioner as certain deductions were made in accordance with the Reimbursement Policy of the State of Haryana. The counter affidavit, however, while dealing with the specific claims of the petitioner regarding reimbursement, does not give any specific reason for making such deductions. Accordingly, the respondents are directed to file an affidavit clearly disclosing the specific reason with respect to each bill of the petitioner on which a deduction has been made by the respondents. Such affidavit be filed within four weeks.

The petitioner, who appears in person, further submits that certain payments that have been stated to have been made by the respondents, are not reflected in the bank account of the petitioner. It is directed that details of such payments which have been mentioned in the counter affidavit by the respondents and are not reflecting in the account of the petitioner shall be supplied by the petitioner to the

learned counsel for the respondents within a week. On receipt of such information, the respondents shall also confirm if such payments have been debited from its account and if so, the date of such debit. Details thereof shall also be submitted with the affidavit directed hereinabove.

Henceforth, incase, the respondent is to make any deduction from the bills for reimbursement submitted by the petitioner, the respondent while making such deduction shall also communicate the exact reason for such deduction to the petitioner by way of a written communication.

List on 23rd April, 2020.

FEBRUARY 25, 2020
RN

NAVIN CHAWLA, J