



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10057/2018

SHRI R.S. DHULL (RETD)

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harikesh Singh, Mr. Sandeep
Sinhmar, Mr. Mandeera Sinhmar and
Mr. Sanjay Jha, Advocates.

versus

SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF HEALTH,
GOVT. OF HARYANA & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Noopur Singhal, Advocate with
Mr. Ravinder Kumar, SDM,
Gurugram and Mr. Vijender Vashisth,
PA to SDM.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN

ORDER

% **10.04.2024**

1. The counsel for the respondents stated that she has already filed the fresh Status Report but the same is lying under objection.
2. The counsel for the respondents undertakes to pursue with the Registry for removal of objections so that the Status Report be placed on record.
3. The respective counsel for the petitioner and the respondents are directed to arrange a meeting with each-other to resolve the issue regarding reimbursement of medical bills of the petitioner in an amicable manner.
4. The counsel for the respondents stated that after taking necessary information from the counsel for the petitioner she will be taking appropriate instructions from the concerned officers of the respondents.



5. Let the needful be done before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 01.08.2024.

APRIL 10, 2024
N/AK

DR. SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN, J