



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10057/2018**

SHRI R.S. DHULL (RETD)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harikesh Singh, Mr. Sanjay and
Mr. Sandeep, Advocates

versus

**SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF HEALTH, GOVT. OF HARYANA
& ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Noopur Singhal, Advocate with
Dr. Kuldip Singh, Dy. Civil Surgeon

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

20.03.2025

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the medical treatment expenses have not been reimbursed in full, to which learned counsel for the respondents submits that the medical bills submitted by the petitioner did not bear the requisite endorsement from the concerned Medical Superintendent.
2. At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is supplying all the medical bills duly endorsed by the concerned Medical Superintendent and the same have been handed over in Court today to the respondents.
3. Learned counsel for the respondents submits that the subject to verification of the requisite endorsement, the bills will be cleared within a period of three weeks from today.
4. List on 09.05.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

MARCH 20, 2025/na